DONALD WHITEMAN, PATRICIA A. DOLOBACS, JUDITH A. ERDMAN AND 282 OTHER PETITION SIGNERS OF SOUTH SEASIDE PARK HOMEOWNERS & VOTERS ASSOCIATION,

Plaintiffs,

VS.

TOWNSHIP COUNCIL OF BERKELEY TOWNSHIP; TOWNSHIP OF BERKELEY, JOHN DOES 1-10, ABC CORPS. 1-10,

Defendants.

SUPREME COURT OF NEW JERSEY DOCKET NO. 089641

App. Div. Docket No.: A-003786-21

SAT BELOW:

Hon. Thomas E. Sumners, Jr., P.J.A.D.

Hon. Lisa Rose, J.A.D.

Hon. Lisa Perez Friscia, J.A.D.

ON APPEAL FROM:

Superior Court of New Jersey Law Division, Ocean County

Docket No.: OCN-L-2667-20

CIVIL ACTION

SAT BELOW:

Hon. Marlene Lynch-Ford, A.J.S.C.

### REPLY BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS/PETITIONERS TOWNSHIP OF BERKELEY AND TOWNSHIP COUNCIL OF THE TOWNSHIP OF BERKELEY

### DASTI, McGUCKIN, McNICHOLS, CONNORS, ANTHONY & BUCKLEY

620 West Lacey Road Forked River, New Jersey 08731 609-971-1010 Fax 609-971-7093

Attorneys for Defendants/Petitioners, Township of Berkeley and Township Council of the Township of Berkeley Of Counsel and On The Brief: Gregory P. McGuckin, Esq.

Attorney I.D. No. 004501988

E-mail: gmcguckin@dmmlawfirm.com

On The Brief:

Kelsey A. McGuckin-Anthony, Esq.

Attorney I.D. No. 244842017

E-Mail: kmanthony@dmmlawfirm.com

### **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

<u>Page</u>	<u> </u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES i	i
TABLE OF JUDGMENTSii	i
LEGAL ARGUMENT	ĺ
POINT I	1
THE FAILURE OF THE COURT BELOW TO ADDRESS THE IMPACT ON SCHOOL TAXES RESULTING FROM THE DEANNEXATION OF 10.65% OF THE TOWNSHIP'S TAX BASE IS DIRECTLY CONTRARY TO THE HOLDINGS OF TWO OTHER APPELLATE PANELS	1
POINT II	5
THERE ARE FEW QUESTIONS OF MORE CRITICAL PUBLIC IMPORTANCE TO MUNICIPALITIES THAN LOCAL PROPERTY TAXES.	
POINT III	7
THE TRIAL COURTS INADEQUATE REVIEW OF THE RECORD LED IT TO INCORRECTLY CONCLUDE A DUE PROCESS VIOLATION OCCURRED.	
POINT IV	)
THE COURT BELOW ERRED WHEN IT STATED THAT THE TOWNSHIPS BEACH, AUTOMATICALLY BECOMES PART OF ANOTHER MUNICIPALITY IF DEANNEXATION WERE TO OCCUR.	
CONCLUSION 10	)

### **TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

### **CASES**

<u>Page</u>	
Avalon Manor Improvement Asson., Inc. v. Twp. of Middle,	
370 N.J. Super. 73 (App. Div. 2004)	7
Bay Beach Way Realignment Committee, L.L.C. v. Township Council of Township of Toms River,	
No. OCN-L-2198-07PW, 2008 WL 8854635	
(Law Div. July 22, 2008), aff'd. No-A-5733-07T1,	
2009 WL 1954504 (App. Div. July 9, 2009)	5
Russell v. Stafford Twp.,	
261 N.J. Super. 43, (Law Div. 1992.)	ó
Salter v. Jonas,	
39 N.J.L. 469 (E&A 1877)	)
Seaview Harbor Realignment Committee, LLC v. Township Committee of Egg Harbor Township,	<u>.</u>
470 N.J. Super. 71, (App. Div. 2021)	Ĺ
Wolff v Veterans of Foreign Wars,	
5 N.J. 143 (1950)	)
<u>STATUTES</u>	
<u>Page</u>	
<u>N.J.S.A</u> . 40A:7-12.1	5
N.J.S.A. 40A:12-7	)

### **TABLE OF JUDGMENTS**

July 12, 2022 Decision of the Superior Court	3Da440-463
•	
June 17, 2024 Decision of the Appellate Division	Pa003
